of $1.3599 per warrant share, and 72,142 related to a bridge loan, at an exercise price of $1.1159 per warrant share; (v) an aggregate of 126,000 shares of common stock upon
the exercise of warrants granted to Palladium for advisory services in connection with funding activities to purchase common stock at an exercise price of $2.875 per share
pursuant to the November 22, 2020 private placement agreement; (vi) the sale of 1,650,164 shares of common stock for an aggregate of $10,000,000 in a registered direct
offering; and (vii) the sale of 3,333,334 shares of common stock for an aggregate of $20,000,000 in a registered direct offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 4,400,001 shares of our common stock at the price of $9.50 per share of common stock and Options to purchase 3,300,000 shares of common
stock in this offering, and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2020, would have been approximately $99,442,250, or $2.84 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.80 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $6.66 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 9.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020  $ 1.27
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share  $ 0.77
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020  $ 2.04
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.80
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020, after
giving effect to this offering   2.84

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 6.66

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of the Options to purchase 3,300,000 shares of common stock or the Placement Agent Warrants to purchase an aggregate of
approximately 308,000 shares of common stock to be issued to the financial advisors in this offering.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market
conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through